CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

JULY 27, 2021

The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas met in special session in the City Hall Council Chambers, 222 N. Tennessee Street, McKinney, Texas, on Tuesday, July 27, 2021 at 4:00 p.m.

Council Present: Mayor George Fuller, and Council Members Charlie Philips, Geré Feltus, and Frederick Frazier.

Council Member Frazier participated remotely for the duration of the meeting.

Council Absent: Mayor Pro Tem Rainey Rogers, and Council Members Rick Franklin, and Justin Beller.

City of McKinney Staff Present: City Manager Paul Grimes, Assistant City Manager Barry Shelton, Assistant City Manager Kim Flom, Assistant City Manager Steve Tilton, City Attorney Mark Houser, Assistant City Attorney Alan Lathrom, Strategic Services Manager Trevor Minyard, City Secretary Empress Drane, Deputy City Secretary Joshua Stevenson, City Secretary Administrative Assistant Blenda Sims, City Secretary Records Specialist Juametta Terrell, McKinney Performing Arts Center & Main Street Program Director Amy Rosenthal, Director of Parks & Recreation Michael Kowski, McKinney Community Development Corporation (MCDC) President Cindy Schneible, Chief Financial Officer Mark Holloway, Executive Director of Development Services Michael Quint, Planning Administrative Assistant Terri Ramey, and IT Service Desk Manager Nicholas Martin.

There were approximately three (3) Members of the public present in the audience.

Mayor Fuller called the meeting to order at 4:02 p.m. upon determining a quorum of the Council was present.

Mayor Fuller called for Public Comments on Agenda items. There were none when called.

Mayor Fuller called for the Special Agenda.

21-0660 Consider/Discuss/Act on an Ordinance Amending the Fiscal Year 2020 2021 Annual Budget and Amending the 2021-2025 Capital Improvements
 Program to Provide Funds for the McKinney Community Development

Corporation Land Acquisition and the Taylor-Burk/Bloomdale ROW Project (ST2126)

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Philips, seconded by Council Member Feltus, to approve an Ordinance Amending the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Annual Budget and Amending the 2021-2025 Capital Improvements Program to Provide Funds for the McKinney Community Development Corporation Land Acquisition and the Taylor-Burk/Bloomdale ROW Project (ST2126), in a vote of 4-0. Ordinance caption reads as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-07-080

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A CERTAIN BUDGET AMENDMENT PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 BUDGET AND THE 2021-2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FOR THE McKINNEY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LAND ACQUISITION AND FOR THE TAYLOR-BURKE/BLOOMDALE ROW PROJECT (PROJ #ST2126); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF

21-0661 Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Approving a Contract with the Artist together with a Related Pledge Agreement and License Agreement for the WOW Building Mural

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Philips, seconded by Council Member Feltus, to approve a Resolution Approving a Contract with the Artist together with a Related Pledge Agreement and License Agreement for the WOW Building Mural, in a vote of 4-0. Resolution caption reads as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07-084 (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$10,000 FOR THE ARTIST SERVICES OF ANGELA PITTS AND TREG MILLER TOGETHER WITH A RELATED PLEDGE AGREEMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE WOW BUILDING MURAL

The corrected Agreement for the WOW Building Mural will be entered into the Minutes as "Exhibit A – WOW Building Mural Agreement".

21-0662 Consider/Discuss/Act on a Term Sheet in conjunction with an Amended

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES JULY 27, 2021 PAGE 3

Facilities Agreement with SLC McKinney Partners for the Tucker Hill

Addition

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Feltus, seconded by Council Member Philips, to approve a Term Sheet in conjunction with an Amended

Facilities Agreement with SLC McKinney Partners for the Tucker Hill Addition.

Mayor Fuller called for Citizen Comments regarding matters not on the Agenda.

There were none when called.

Mayor Fuller called for Council and Manager comments regarding the various

Boards and Commissions of the City of McKinney. There were none when called.

Mayor Fuller adjourned the meeting at 4:08 p.m.

The video recording of this meeting is available online through the City of McKinney video archives.

These minutes were approved by the City Council on August 3, 2021.

	SIGNED:
	GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON, Deputy City Secretary	,

City of McKinney, Texas

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS AND ANGELA PITTS & TREG MILLER FOR THE WOW BUILDING MURAL PROJECT

This Contract ("<u>Contract</u>") is made and entered into effective the __th day of July, 2021 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between the City of McKinney, Texas ("<u>City</u>"), a Texas municipal home-rule corporation and Angela Pitts and Treg Miller ("<u>Artists</u>").

Whereas, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of McKinney, Texas and Angela Pitts and Treg Miller, the Artists submitted a concept design ("the Concept Design") to the City for the commission of an original outdoor mural ("Artwork") related to the City-sponsored, 2021 "Call to Artists WOW Building Mural" competition; and

Whereas, the City's Arts Commission Selection Panel selected the Artist as the winner of the competition and has agreed and authorized that this Contract be awarded to the Artist, commissioning him to undertake and complete the Artwork using reasonable skill, care, and diligence, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions herein stated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the City and the Artist agree as follows:

- 1. The Concept Design. The Concept Design, submitted by the Artist and selected by the City's Arts Commission Selection Panel as the approved image for the Artwork to be portrayed by the Artist, is the property of the City and may be chosen by the City for implementation and use in future projects. A copy of the Concept Design is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>. The City reserves the right to modify the Concept Design, with the Artist's approval.
- 2. Location of the Artwork. The Artwork will be painted on the exterior of the northern-facing wall of the building located at 119 S. Tennessee Street in McKinney, Texas ("<u>Site</u>"), as more specifically depicted on <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto.
- 3. Acceptance and Completion of the Artwork. The Artist agrees to complete the Artwork on or before September 15, 2021, unless the City, in its sole discretion, establishes a later date based on intervening circumstances. The Artist shall use his best aesthetic judgment to create the Artwork and to determine when the Artwork is completed. The Artist will notify the City once the Artwork is completed and the City shall have the right to inspect the work and request reasonable changes to be made. The City agrees that it will accept the completed Artwork unless in the City's reasonable opinion the Artwork was not executed substantially in accordance with the image depicted in the Concept Design. The City will notify the Artist in writing on the date it formally accepts the completed Artwork ("Completion Date").

4. Responsibilities of the City

a) Maintenance and Repair/Restoration of the Artwork. The City shall be responsible, at its cost, for adequately maintaining and if necessary, repairing the Artwork, subject to the Artist's one-year warranty set forth in Paragraph 6, below. If the Artwork needs repair or restoration within ten (10) years after the Completion Date, the City may, in its reasonable opinion and to the extent practicable, give the Artist the option to conduct or supervise such work subject to the suitable payment terms being agreed to with the Artist. All repairs or restoration should be made in accordance with recognized conservation standards.

Contract Between the City of McKinney, Texas, and Angela Pitts & Treg Miller WOW Building Outdoor Mural

Page 1 of 10

5. Responsibilities of the Artist.

a) Installation. The Artist and his authorized employees, agents or subcontractors at all times shall take such precautions as are necessary to protect the health and safety of the Artist and all other persons and shall comply with the requirements of all state and federal laws and local ordinances.

6. Warranties.

- a) <u>Original Artwork; Reasonable Skill, Care, and Diligence</u>. The Artist represents and warrants to the City that the Concept Design and the Artwork are and will be original and will not infringe the copyright or other rights belonging to any third party. The Artist shall exercise all reasonable skill, care, and diligence in undertaking and carrying out the work and satisfactorily completing the Artwork.
- b) One-Year Warranty Against Defects in Workmanship or Quality. The Artist represents and warrants that the Artwork will be properly prepared with materials of sufficient quality such that, should the City (with the Artist's input) reasonably determine within one year from the Completion Date that the Artwork has noticeably deteriorated due to the use of materials that are of insufficient quality or that have been inadequately applied, the Artist will promptly remedy that deterioration, at his cost and at no cost to the City, consistent with the City's standard of acceptance as set forth in Paragraph 3, above. It is understood by the Artist and the City, however, that the Artwork is an outdoor public mural and that noticeable deterioration does not include fair wear and tear, ordinary exposure to light or the elements, vandalism or willful misuse, graffiti, or other events that are not within the control of the
- 7. Commission; Payment Schedule; Proof of Insurance. The Artist shall be paid the amount of Ten Thousand and NO/100 Dollars (\$10,000) for the satisfactory completion of the Artwork ("Commission"), which the parties agree is a work for hire. This amount will include all designer fees, administrative costs, travel, design, material, equipment, engineering, transportation, and insurance, and excludes the \$250.00 fee the City previously paid the Artist to develop the Concept Design. The City will pay the Commission to the Artist based on the following payment schedule: 50% (\$5,000) upon commencement of project, 50% (\$5,000) upon completion of the mural to be paid within 15 days of the Acceptance Date of the Artwork. The Artist shall provide proof of insurance to the City in a form consistent with the attached Exhibit B.
- 8. Additional Expenses. If the Artist incurs any reasonable additional costs or expenses that are caused as a result of amendments to the agreed Concept Design or other additional requirements or conditions requested by the City, the City will reimburse these upon production by the Artist of receipts or other evidence of the costs or expenses incurred.
- 9. Ownership. The Artist will retain legal title and ownership of the Artwork, excluding any materials paid for by the City that are owned by and are the property of the City until delivery to the Site, until the Artist's receipt of the final payment, at which time legal title and ownership of the Artwork shall nass to the City.
- 10. Copyright and Reproduction Rights. Copyright in the Artwork (including the Concept Design) shall remain with the Artist, subject to the following considerations: The Artist hereby grants the City a perpetual license to use his intellectual property rights in the Artwork in accordance with this Contract. The City shall be entitled without payment to the Artist to make (or to authorize others acting on behalf of

Exhibit A - WOW Building Mural Agreement

the City to make) any photograph, film or video of the Artwork and to include this in any advertising, brochures or other publicity material, including the City's official web site, or film, video or television broadcast, or any not-for-profit activity. The Artist may reproduce the image of the Artwork, but only with the advance, written permission of the City, which permission shall not be unreasonably withheld.

11. VARA Waiver. The Artist waives any and all moral rights, including any rights under the Visual Artists Rights Act ("VARA"), as they may pertain to the Artwork. The City undertakes to not intentionally alter, damage or destroy the Artwork, or to knowingly consent to others doing so, and will endeavor to notify the Artist of any proposed alteration of the Site or relocation of the Artwork. In the event the building or structure on which the Artwork is to be placed or displayed is subject to demolition, the City will provide notice to the Artist at least 45 days before such demolition is to occur or as soon as reasonably possible if the City learns demolition is to occur in fewer than 45 days.

12. Termination of Contract.

- a) In the event the Artist is in material default of any obligation under this Contract, the City shall give written notice to the Artist, who shall first be allowed a reasonable period, not to exceed two weeks unless extended by the City, to remedy the default. If the default is not remedied within such period the City may terminate the Contract by written notice of termination and the Artist shall not be entitled to receive any further fees and shall refund all fees paid.
- b) In the event the work is cancelled or other circumstances arise beyond the control of the City which prevent the continuation of the Commission, the City may terminate the Contract by written notice to the Artist, who will be entitled to receive and retain proportionate payment for all work up to and until receipt of such notice.
- c) The Artist may terminate this Contract by notice in writing if the City is more than 15 days late in making any payment due under the Contract and has failed to remedy the breach within five (5) days following receipt of notice specifying said breach, or if the City is in material default of any other obligation under this Contract; provided, however, that the Artist shall give written notice of said default to the City, who shall first be allowed a reasonable period, not to exceed two weeks unless extended by the Artist, to remedy the default. If the default is not remedied within such period the Artist may terminate the Contract by written notice of termination.
- 13. Artist as Contractor. For purposes of this Contract the Artist is a contractor and not an employee of the City of McKinney.
- 14. Indemnification. The Artist hereby assumes all liability and responsibility for and agrees to fully release, indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City and its officials, agents, servants, and employees, and the building owner, from and against any and all claims, suits, judgments, demands, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, for injury to or death of a person or damage to property, arising out of or in connection with, directly or indirectly, the actions of the Artist and caused by the negligence or intentional act or omission of the Artist, its officers, agents, employees or other third parties from whom the Artist may be legally liable. The provisions of this paragraph are solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and are not intended to create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, to any other person or entity.
- 15. Notices. All notices or requests required or authorized hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective upon receipt (or refusal thereof) when (i) delivered in person, (ii) sent by U.S. Postal

Contract Between the City of McKinney, Texas, and Angela Pitts & Treg Miller WOW Building Outdoor Mural

age 3 of 10

Service, postage prepaid, as overnight mail or certified mail, return receipt requested, (iii) delivered by a nationally recognized delivery service for same-day or overnight delivery, or (iv) if applicable, transmitted by facsimile (with proof of confirmed transmission) to the respective parties hereto as follows:

To the Artist: ANGELA PITTS / TREG MILLER

417 Rocky Pine Rd McKinney, TX 75072

To the City: CITY OF McKINNEY

McKinney Performing Arts Center 111 N Tennessee Street McKinney, TX 75069 Attn: Amy Rosenthal

Either party shall notify the other of any change in address as soon as possible after that change occurs.

- **16. Assignability.** This Contract shall not be assignable by the Artist without the prior written consent of the City, and such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.
- 17. Amendments. The City or the Artist may amend this Contract at any time during the term provided for herein, provided such amendments make specific reference to this Contract and are executed in writing, signed by a duly authorized representative of both parties.
- 18. Invalidity of Particular Provisions. Should any term, provision, condition or other portion of this Contract or the application thereof be held to be inoperative, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract or the application of the term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect
- 19. No Waiver. The failure of the City or the Artist to exercise any right given hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance with any term, condition or agreement specified herein, shall not constitute a waiver of either party's right to exercise such right or to demand strict compliance with any such term, condition or agreement under this Contract.
- 20. No Verbal Agreement. This Contract contains all commitments and agreements of the parties hereto and no verbal or written commitments shall have any force or effect if not contained herein.
- 21. **Dispute Resolution.** The parties will use their best efforts to negotiate in good faith and settle any dispute that may arise out of or relate to the Contract. If the dispute is not resolved following a meeting of the Artist and the City, the parties will attempt to settle it by the mediation process with a mediator agreed to and appointed by the parties.
- **22. Governing Law; Venue.** This Contract shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Texas. Venue shall be exclusive in Collin County, Texas.
- 23. Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument.

Exhibit A – WOW Building Mural Agreement

ARTIST:

Angela Pitts

ARTIST:

Treg Miller

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS:

By: _____Paul G. Grimes, City Manager

Contract Between the City of McKinney, Texas, and Angela Pitts & Treg Miller WOW Building Outdoor Mural

Agreed to and executed effective as of the $_$ day of July, 2021.

Page 5 of 10

EXHIBIT "A"



COLOR MODIFICATION FROM ORIGINIAL DESIGN BASED ON KEIM PRODUCTS

Exhibit A – WOW Building Mural Agreement

EXHIBIT "A" cont.



Contract Between the City of McKinney, Texas, and Angela Pitts & Treg Miller WOW Building Outdoor Mural

Page 7 of 10





Exhibit A - WOW Building Mural Agreement

EXHIBIT "A" cont.

Miller-Pitts Budget Proposal: WOW Mural- Historical Project Supplies/Equipment

Supplies	Quantity	Price per item	Total
Keim Mineral Paint- allowance for 2 coats [Orange (6) Puik (4) Lime (2) Purple (3) Red (1) Green (2) Yellow (2) Black (7) Sky Blue (6) Flag Blue (4) Gray (2)]	39 gallons	\$134'gal	\$5226
Shipping Cost for Keim		10% of order	\$525
Fixative from Keim for 1st coat of paint	2 5L jugs	\$75/jug	\$150
Seissor Lift Rental	1 week	\$1000 and Delivery \$500	\$1500
Stucco Tape	15 rolls	\$7/roll	\$105
Paint Rollers	12 rollers	\$6.25/roller	\$75
Prowide Boy Roller Frame	2	\$21/frame	\$42
Wooster 2-4 ft Extension Pole	3	\$20 pole	\$60
Paint Pale with handle	10	\$10/cup	\$100
5 gallon rinse buckets	4.	\$5/bucket	\$20
Mineral Paint brush Cleaner	2	\$13/bottle	526
Purdy Stucco Paint Brushes	6	\$20 brush	\$120
Art Projector	1	\$200	\$200
Scrub Brush for Cleaning	4	\$15/brush	560
Chalk	2	510/pack	\$20
Hose Sprayer	1	545	545
Drop Cloth	1	\$40	\$40
Butcher Paper/Tape for Window covering	various	540	540
		TOTAL:	\$8,354

Contract Between the City of McKinney, Texas, and Angela Pitts & Treg Miller WOW Building Outdoor Mural

Page 9 of 10

EXHIBIT "B" INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Artist shall at their own expense, procure, pay for and maintain for the duration of this Contract, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the services performed, or to be performed, hereunder by the Artist, their agents, representatives, employees, volunteers, officers, director, or subcontractors. The following insurance must be written by companies approved by the state of Texas and acceptable to the City of McKinney ("City"). The Artist shall furnish to the City Purchasing Manager certificates of insurance executed by an approved insurer or its authorized agent stating coverages, limits, expiration dates and compliance with all applicable required provisions. Certificate(s) shall be addressed as follows:

City of McKinney c/o Purchasing PO Box 517 McKinney, Texas 75070

The Artist shall also be required to forward a copy of the certificates to McKinney Performing Arts Center.

- A. Commercial General Liability insurance, including, but not limited to Premises/Operations, Personal & Advertising Injury, Products/Completed Operations, Independent Contractors and Contractual Liability, with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per-occurrence and \$2,000,000 general aggregate. Coverage must be written on an occurrence form. The General Aggregate shall apply on a per project basis
- With reference to the foregoing required insurance, the Artist shall endorse applicable insurance policies as follows:
 - 1. The City of McKinney, its officials, employees, officers, volunteers, boards and commissions shall be named as additional insureds on the Commercial General Liability policy, by use of an endorsement that includes the completed operations hazard.
 - All insurance policies shall be endorsed to the effect that City of McKinney will receive at least thirty (30) days notice prior to cancellation, non-renewal, termination, or material change of the policies.
- C. All insurance shall be purchased from an insurance company that meets a financial rating of B+VI or better as assigned by the BEST Rating Company or equivalent.
- D. In lieu of obtaining applicable Workers Compensation insurance, Artists represent themselves as sole proprietorships and have no employees. Additionally, Artists hereby waive and release the City from any and all injuries resulting from the work detailed in this Contract, and shall make no claim to the City's Workers Compensation policy.